

No. 20-20225

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

T.O., *a child*; TERENCE OUTLEY; DARREZZETT CRAIG

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; ANGELA ABBOTT, *a teacher*

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division.

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEY
AND ADVOCATES, TEXAS APPLESEED, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR
YOUTH LAW, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Raffi Melkonian
Michael Adams-Hurta
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 572-4321
(713) 572-4320 (Fax)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 22, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

T.O., a child; TERENCE OUTLEY; DARREZZETT CRAIG v. FORT BEND

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; ANGELA ABBOT, *a teacher*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court’s rule has serious consequences for students with disabilities in the Fifth Circuit.....	4
II. The educational landscape has changed since <i>Fee</i> and <i>Ingraham</i> , and that framework for school discipline and violence is no longer appropriate.....	7
A. Texas criminal law is inadequate.....	8
B. Texas civil law is inadequate.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
APPENDIX A.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)	2, 4, 5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	12
<i>Patsy v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 634 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	10, 11
State Cases	
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 133 S.W.3d 665 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 2003, pet. ref’d)	9, 10
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975).....	7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	8
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	7
State Statutes	
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. § 42.037(a), (b)(2)	8

TEX. CONST., art I, § 30.....8
 TEX. CONST., art I, § 30(e)9
 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151111
 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.051211
 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.051410
 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.051512
 TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.62.....9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)15
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....15
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....15
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....15
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)15
 Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2 i

Other Authorities

Silas Allen, FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, *Fort Worth student with autism died after being restrained at school. What happened?* (June 16, 2021), <https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/crime/fort-worth-student-with-autism-died-after-being-restrained-at-school-what-ha>5
 Thomas H. Cohen, *Tort Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts*, 2005, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (Nov. 2009), at App’x Tbl. 2, available at <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/tbjtsc05.pdf>.....12
 COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS & ADVOCATES, *The Crisis of Trauma and Abuse in our Nation’s Schools* (2020), at 21-31 available at https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.copaa.org/resource/resmgr/docs/2020_docs/restraint_and_seclusion_pape.pdf.....6

DISABILITY RIGHTS TEX., *Harmful Restraint of Students with Disabilities in Texas Schools* (Dec. 7, 2020), at 9, available at <https://media.disabilityrightstx.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/07130335/DRTx-Restraint-Report-FINAL-Dec-7-2020-2.pdf>.....6

Elizabeth T. Gershoff & Sarah A. Font, *Corporal Punishment in U.S. Public Schools: Prevalence, Disparities in Use, and Status in State and Federal Policy*, available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5766273/>2

C.L. Lynch, NeuroClastic Blog, *Texas School still practicing illegal restraints after killing young autistic man*, <https://neuroclastic.com/2021/06/23/xavier-hernandez-fort-worth-autism-restraint-death/>5

Nichole M. Oelrich, *A new IDEA: ending racial disparity in the identification of students with emotional disturbance*, 57 S.D. L. REV. 9 (2012)7

Tex. Educ. Agency, *Overview of Texas Schools*, <https://tea.texas.gov/texas-schools/general-information/overview-of-texas-schools> (last visited July 14, 2021)11

Tex. Educ. Agency, *Review Process for Local Grievance Process*, <https://tea.texas.gov/sites/default/files/Local%20Grievance%20Process.pdf>11
